Microchip Technology - PIC16C715-20E/P Datasheet

Details

Product Status

Core Processor

Core Size

Speed

Connectivity

Peripherals

Number of I/O

Program Memory Size
Program Memory Type
EEPROM Size

RAM Size

Voltage - Supply (Vcc/Vdd)
Data Converters
Oscillator Type
Operating Temperature
Mounting Type

Package / Case

Supplier Device Package

Purchase URL

Email: info@E-XFL.COM

Welcome to E-XFL.COM

What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?

"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.
They are called "embedded" because they are embedded
within electronic devices to control various functions,
rather than serving as standalone computers.
Microcontrollers are crucial in modern electronics,
providing the intelligence and control needed for a wide
range of applications.

Applications of "Embedded -
Microcontrollers"

Active

PIC

8-Bit

20MHz

Brown-out Detect/Reset, POR, WDT
13

3.5KB (2K x 14)

OoTP

128 x 8

4V ~ 5.5V

A/D 4x8b

External

-40°C ~ 125°C (TA)
Through Hole

18-DIP (0.300", 7.62mm)
18-PDIP

https://www.e-xfl.com/product-detail/microchip-technology/pic16c715-20e-p

Address: Room A, 16/F, Full Win Commercial Centre, 573 Nathan Road, Mongkok, Hong Kong



https://www.e-xfl.com/product/pdf/pic16c715-20e-p-4424509
https://www.e-xfl.com
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers
https://www.e-xfl.com/product/filter/embedded-microcontrollers

PIC16C/71X

FIGURE 3-1. PIC16C71X BLOCK DIAGRAM
Device Program Memory | Data Memory (RAM)
PIC16C710 512 x 14 36x8
PIC16C71 1K x 14 36x8
PIC16C711 1K x 14 68 x8
PIC16C715 2K x 14 128 x 8
13 Data Bus 8 PORTA
/| Program Couner|<
EPROM {L RAO/ANO
RA1/AN1
l;\’/:'ogram 8 Level Stack RAM RA2/AN2
emory (13-bit) File RA3/AN3/VREF
Registers RA4/TOCKI
Program
Bus 14 RAM Addr () ? 9 PORTB
H.;\ Addr MUX
Instruction reg
H Direct Addr 7 Indirect D] reo/NT
Addr
FSR reg ﬁ& RB7:RB1
STATUS reg —
8
3
Power-up
Timer
'ngg’ggog K= Oscillator
Control Start-up Timer ALU
r |
Power-on
Timing | Reset
|ZK‘::'\> Generation
Watchdog
OSC1/CLKIN Timer
OSC2/CLKOUT
Brown-out
Reset®
Timer0

Lo

MCLR VpD, Vss

AID

Note 1: Higher order bits are from the STATUS register.
2: Brown-out Reset is not available on the PIC16C71.

DS30272A-page 8

O 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.




PIC16C71X

TABLE 4-2: PIC16C715 SPECIAL FUNCTION REGISTER SUMMARY

Value on: | Value on all
Address | Name Bit 7 Bit 6 Bit 5 Bit 4 Bit 3 Bit 2 Bit 1 Bit 0 POR, other resets
BOR, PER 3)
Bank 0
ooh® INDF Addressing this location uses contents of FSR to address data memory (not a physical register) 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
01h TMRO TimerO module’s register XXXX XXXX |[uuuu uuuu
02h® PCL Program Counter's (PC) Least Significant Byte 0000 0000 [ 0000 0000
03h@®  [STATUS IRP®) | RP1¢) | RPO | TO | PD | z | DC | C 0001 1xxx | 000q quuu
04h®) FSR Indirect data memory address pointer XXXX XXXX |Uuuuu uuuu
05h PORTA — | — | — | PORTA Data Latch when written: PORTA pins when read ---x 0000 |---u 0000
06h PORTB PORTB Data Latch when written: PORTB pins when read XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
07h — Unimplemented — —
08h — Unimplemented — —
09h — Unimplemented — —
0AhL2) | PCLATH — — — Write Buffer for the upper 5 bits of the Program Counter ---0 0000 |---0 0000
oBh® INTCON GIE PEIE TOIE INTE RBIE TOIF INTF RBIF 0000 000x [ 0000 000u
0Ch PIR1 — ADIF = = = = = = ~0-- - [-0-- -
0Dh — Unimplemented — —
OEh — Unimplemented — —
OFh — Unimplemented — —
10h — Unimplemented — —
11h — Unimplemented — —
12h — Unimplemented = =
13h — Unimplemented — —
14h — Unimplemented — —
15h — Unimplemented = =
16h — Unimplemented — —
17h — Unimplemented — —
18h — Unimplemented = =
19h — Unimplemented — —
1Ah — Unimplemented — —
1Bh — Unimplemented = =
1Ch — Unimplemented — —
1Dh — Unimplemented — —
1Eh ADRES A/D Result Register XXXX XXXX | uuuu uuuu
1Fh ADCONO ADCS1 | ADCS0 | CHS2 | CHS1 | CHSO0 | GO/DONE | — | ADON | 0000 00-0 | 0000 00-0

Legend: x =unknown, u = unchanged, g = value depends on condition, - = unimplemented read as '0".
Shaded locations are unimplemented, read as ‘0.
Note 1: These registers can be addressed from either bank.
2: The upper byte of the program counter is not directly accessible. PCLATH is a holding register for the PC<12:8> whose
contents are transferred to the upper byte of the program counter.
3: Other (non power-up) resets include external reset through MCLR and Watchdog Timer Reset.
4: The IRP and RP1 bits are reserved on the PIC16C715, always maintain these bits clear.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 15



PIC16C71X

4225 PIR1 REGISTER . -
Note: Interrupt flag bits get set when an interrupt

condition occurs regardless of the state of
its corresponding enable bit or the global
This register contains the individual flag bits for the enable bit, GIE (INTCON<7>). User soft-
Peripheral interrupts. ware should ensure the appropriate inter-
rupt flag bits are clear prior to enabling an

|Applicable Devices [710[71[711[715|

interrupt.
FIGURE 4-11: PIR1 REGISTER (ADDRESS 0Ch)
U-0 R/W-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 U-0 U-0

| — | aor | — | — | — | — | — — R = Readable bit

bit7 bito |W = Writable bit
U = Unimplemented bit,

read as ‘0’
-n =Value at POR reset

bit 7: Unimplemented: Read as '0'

bit 6: ADIF: A/D Converter Interrupt Flag bit
1 = An A/D conversion completed
0 =The A/D conversion is not complete

bit 5-0: Unimplemented: Read as '0'

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 21



PIC16C71X

4.3 PCL and PCLATH

The program counter (PC) is 13-bits wide. The low byte
comes from the PCL register, which is a readable and
writable register. The upper bits (PC<12:8>) are not
readable, but are indirectly writable through the
PCLATH register. On any reset, the upper bits of the
PC will be cleared. Figure 4-14 shows the two situa-
tions for the loading of the PC. The upper example in
the figure shows how the PC is loaded on a write to
PCL (PCLATH<4:0> - PCH).The lower example in the
figure shows how the PC is loaded during a CALL or
QOrOinstruction (PCLATH<4:3> . PCH).

FIGURE 4-14: LOADING OF PC IN
DIFFERENT SITUATIONS

PCH PCL
12 8 7 0 Instruction with
PC| ‘ | PCL as
Destination
5 ALU
LI
PCLATH
PCH PCL
12 11 10 8 7 0
pC | [ g | coro_ caL
PCLATH<4:3> 11
Opcode <10:0>
LIT T T TITT]
PCLATH

43.1 COMPUTED GOTO

A computed GOTO is accomplished by adding an off-
set to the program counter (ADDWF PCL). When doing a
table read using a computed GOTO method, care
should be exercised if the table location crosses a PCL
memory boundary (each 256 byte block). Refer to the
application note “Implementing a Table Read" (AN556).

43.2 STACK

The PIC16CXX family has an 8 level deep x 13-bit wide
hardware stack. The stack space is not part of either
program or data space and the stack pointer is not
readable or writable. The PC is PUSHed onto the stack
when a CALL instruction is executed or an interrupt
causes a branch. The stack is POPed in the event of a
RETURN, RETLWor a RETFI E instruction execution.
PCLATH is not affected by a PUSH or POP operation.

The stack operates as a circular buffer. This means that
after the stack has been PUSHed eight times, the ninth
push overwrites the value that was stored from the first
push. The tenth push overwrites the second push (and
S0 on).

Note 1. There are no status bits to indicate stack
overflow or stack underflow conditions.

Note 2: There are no instructions/mnemonics
called PUSH or POP. These are actions
that occur from the execution of the CALL,
RETURN, RETLW and RETFI E instruc-
tions, or the vectoring to an interrupt
address.

4.4 Program Memory Paging

The PIC16C71X devices ignore both paging bits
(PCLATH<4:3>, which are used to access program
memory when more than one page is available. The
use of PCLATH<4:3> as general purpose read/write
bits for the PIC16C71X is not recommended since this
may affect upward compatibility with future products.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30272A-page 23



PIC16C/71X

7.5 A/D Operation During Sleep

The A/D module can operate during SLEEP mode. This
requires that the A/D clock source be set to RC
(ADCS1:ADCSO = 11). When the RC clock source is
selected, the A/D module waits one instruction cycle
before starting the conversion. This allows the SLEEP
instruction to be executed, which eliminates all digital
switching noise from the conversion. When the conver-
sion is completed the GO/DONE bit will be cleared, and
the result loaded into the ADRES register. If the A/D
interrupt is enabled, the device will wake-up from
SLEERP  If the A/D interrupt is not enabled, the A/D mod-
ule will then be turned off, although the ADON bit will
remain set.

When the A/D clock source is another clock option (not
RC), a SLEEP instruction will cause the present conver-
sion to be aborted and the A/D module to be turned off,
though the ADON bit will remain set.

Turning off the A/D places the A/D module in its lowest
current consumption state.

Note: For the A/D module to operate in SLEEP,
the A/D clock source must be set to RC
(ADCS1:ADCSO0 = 11). To perform an A/D
conversion in SLEEP, ensure the SLEEP
instruction immediately follows the instruc-
tion that sets the GO/DONE bit.

7.6 A/D Accuracy/Error

The absolute accuracy specified for the A/D converter
includes the sum of all contributions for quantization
error, integral error, differential error, full scale error, off-
set error, and monotonicity. It is defined as the maxi-
mum deviation from an actual transition versus an ideal
transition for any code. The absolute error of the A/D
converter is specified at < +1 LSb for VDD = VREF (over
the device’s specified operating range). However, the
accuracy of the A/D converter will degrade as VDD
diverges from VREF.

For a given range of analog inputs, the output digital
code will be the same. This is due to the quantization of
the analog input to a digital code. Quantization error is
typically + 1/2 LSb and is inherent in the analog to dig-
ital conversion process. The only way to reduce quanti-
zation error is to increase the resolution of the A/D
converter.

Offset error measures the first actual transition of a
code versus the first ideal transition of a code. Offset
error shifts the entire transfer function. Offset error can
be calibrated out of a system or introduced into a sys-
tem through the interaction of the total leakage current
and source impedance at the analog input.

Gain error measures the maximum deviation of the last
actual transition and the last ideal transition adjusted
for offset error. This error appears as a change in slope
of the transfer function. The difference in gain error to

full scale error is that full scale does not take offset error
into account. Gain error can be calibrated out in soft-
ware.

Linearity error refers to the uniformity of the code
changes. Linearity errors cannot be calibrated out of
the system. Integral non-linearity error measures the
actual code transition versus the ideal code transition
adjusted by the gain error for each code.

Differential non-linearity measures the maximum
actual code width versus the ideal code width. This
measure is unadjusted.

In systems where the device frequency is low, use of
the A/D RC clock is preferred. At moderate to high fre-
quencies, TAD should be derived from the device oscil-
lator. TAD must not violate the minimum and should be
< 8 us for preferred operation. This is because TAD,
when derived from Tosc, is kept away from on-chip
phase clock transitions. This reduces, to a large extent,
the effects of digital switching noise. This is not possible
with the RC derived clock. The loss of accuracy due to
digital switching noise can be significant if many /O
pins are active.

In systems where the device will enter SLEEP mode
after the start of the A/D conversion, the RC clock
source selection is required. In this mode, the digital
noise from the modules in SLEEP are stopped. This
method gives high accuracy.

7.7 Effects of a RESET

A device reset forces all registers to their reset state.
This forces the A/D module to be turned off, and any
conversion is aborted.

The value that is in the ADRES register is not modified
for a Power-on Reset. The ADRES register will contain
unknown data after a Power-on Reset.

7.8 Connection Considerations

If the input voltage exceeds the rail values (Vss or VDD)
by greater than 0.2V, then the accuracy of the conver-
sion is out of specification.

Note: Care must be taken when using the RAO
pin in A/D conversions due to its proximity

to the OSC1 pin.

An external RC filter is sometimes added for anti-alias-
ing of the input signal. The R component should be
selected to ensure that the total source impedance is
kept under the 10 kQ recommended specification. Any
external components connected (via hi-impedance) to
an analog input pin (capacitor, zener diode, etc.) should
have very little leakage current at the pin.

DS30272A-page 44

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

11.4 Timing Parameter Symbology

The timing parameter symbols have been created following one of the following formats:

1. TppS2ppS
2.TppS
T
F Frequency T Time
Lowercase letters (pp) and their meanings:
pp
cc CCP1 0osc 0OSC1
ck CLKOUT rd RD
cs [ rw RD or WR
di SDI sc SCK
do SDO ss SS
dt Datain t0 TOCKI
io 1/0 port t1 T1CKI
mc MCLR wr WR
Uppercase letters and their meanings:
S
F Fall P Period
H High R Rise
| Invalid (Hi-impedance) \% Valid
L Low z Hi-impedance
FIGURE 11-1: LOAD CONDITIONS
Load condition 1 Load condition 2
\VDD/2
RL

Pin —| Pin
v 3

Vss Vss

CL

RL = 464Q
CL = 50pF for all pins except OSC2
15 pF for OSC2 output

DS30272A-page 94 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

TABLE 11-6: A/D CONVERTER CHARACTERISTICS:
PIC16C710/711-04 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)
PIC16C710/711-10 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)
PIC16C710/711-20 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)
PIC16LC710/711-04 (COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, EXTENDED)

Param | Sym | Characteristic Min Typt Max Units Conditions

No.

A01 NR | Resolution — — 8-bits bit | VREF = VDD, VSS < AIN < VREF

A02 | Eass | Absolute error — — <1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VSS < AN < VREF

A03 EiL | Integral linearity error — — <t+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VsS < AN < VREF

AO4 | EpL | Differential linearity error — — <+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VsSs < AN < VREF

AO05 | EFs | Full scale error — — <+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VSS < AN < VREF

AO6 | EOFF | Offset error — — <+1 LSb | VREF = VDD, VsSs < AN < VREF

A10 — | Monotonicity — guaranteed — — | VSsS < VAIN < VREF

A20 | VREF | Reference voltage 2.5V — VbD + 0.3 \%

A25 | VAIN | Analog input voltage Vss-0.3 — VREF+0.3| V

A30 | ZaiN | Recommended impedance of — — 10.0 kQ

analog voltage source

A40 IaD | A/D conversion current (VDD) — 180 — WA | Average current consumption
when A/D is on. (Note 1)

A50 | IRerF | VREF input current (Note 2) 10 — 1000 WA | During VAIN acquisition.
Based on differential of VHOLD to VAIN.
To charge CHOLD see Section 7.1.

— — 10 WA | During A/D Conversion cycle

*  These parameters are characterized but not tested.
t Data in “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
Note 1: When A/D is off, it will not consume any current other than minor leakage current.
The power-down current spec includes any such leakage from the A/D module.
2: VREF current is from RA3 pin or VDD pin, whichever is selected as reference input.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 99



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 12-16: TYPICAL Ipp vs. FREQUENCY (RC MODE @ 300 pF, 25°C)

1200 6.0V
5.5V
1000 5.0V
45V
800 4.0V
3.5V
_ 3.0V
< 600
§ 2.5V
/
400
//
/
200 /%?
=
e
0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Frequency(kHz)
FIGURE 12-17: MAXIMUM IDD vs. FREQUENCY (RC MODE @ 300 pF, -40°C TO 85°C)
1200 6.0V
5.5V
1000 5.0V
45V
800 4.0V
3.5V
_ 3.0V
< 600
§ 2.5V
400
7 |
200 /?/
—=—o
=z
0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Frequency(kHz)

DS30272A-page 106 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

FIGURE 12-25: TYPICAL IpD vs. FREQUENCY FIGURE 12-27: TYPICAL IpD vs. FREQUENCY
(LP MODE, 25°C) (XT MODE, 25°C)
180
160
12| 89
e 140 45
10 =
ull L] 120 5.0
8 —] | =
L1 | |+ L1 4.5
< 6 | | L+ |+ 100 1 L 4o
\g’ | | 6.0V LT LT 11 L L+ | 80 L] 1 |35
P e e e S z Ears B
| lasvlr T T T T T T | T B’leo = — —
20| 40V e N e o I MR ey 8 LA A LT L1 L] 25
[ | 35V | F— T—F—T | —+— T = [—
|| 3.0vl—=—T—T1"] 40 1 = ] ]
2.5V L 1T 4+ 1 1
T 1|
0 50 100 150 200 20 = —
Frequency(kHz)
0]
00 04 08 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40
Frequency(MHz)

FIGURE 12-26: MAXIMUM IDD vs. FIGURE 12-28: MAXIMUM IDD vs.
FREQUENCY FREQUENCY
(LP MODE, 85°C TO -40°C) (XT MODE, -40°C TO 85°C)
180
6.0
140 160
— | 55
120 -l
L I 140 50
L 1 L1
100 = — = 120 T
A — —
80 1T LT 100 1 —T40
z L | |4+ || L1 L
60| 6.0V il . I o 80 == LT a5
2 ssv A LT |1 LT ] 1A < A AT LT T,
|| 5.0V _[— [ — ] | ] 2 | L = [
40— 45— —=—F1— T 1 3 60 T T A
|| 2.0v]—] L— —1 | | | = L1 1 1 1 =>4
ssv I 4+—T1 1 11 [ T | | L L 1
20— 3ovi == 40 T
— 2.5\-— /// [
o | 20 == —
0 50 100 150 200 st
Frequency(kHz)
00 04 08 12 16 20 24 28 32 36 40
Frequency(MHz)

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 109



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 12-29: TYPICAL IpD vs. FREQUENCY

(HS MODE, 25°C)

7.0
6.0
5.0 /
4.0 P
E L] 1 LA
a L1 | L
a 3.0
- | LT T |
/
20 | 6.0v. ///// |~
| ssv 11|
5.0V 4]
1.0l 45w
| 4.0V
0.0 ‘
1 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20
Frequency(MHz)

FIGURE 12-30: MAXIMUM IDD vs.

FREQUENCY
(HS MODE, -40°C TO 85°C)
7.0
6.0
5.0
L
~ 40 =
z A
30 1
[aCH
= [ //
L1 L1+
2.0} 6.0V = =
[ | ssv T
5.0V | ——
1.0+ 45—
| | 40V
0.0 ‘
12 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

Frequency(MHz)

DS30272A-page 110

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]
13.0 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR PIC16C715

Absolute Maximum Ratings T

Ambient temperature UNAEr DIAS ...t e e e et e e e e eeneeeeaaeeand to +125°C

SEOrage LEMPEIALUIE ..oeiiiiiieee ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e s s s e bbb bbb bbb e b aeeeeeeeaaaaaaaeaaeeenenananns 5°C\to +150°C
Voltage on any pin with respect to Vss (except Vbb and MCLR) +0.3V)
Voltage on VDD With reSPECE t0 VSS ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e ssrre e e e e s snnnen e e s s fanasnsies\eeessnnrnenas N2 +7.5V
Voltage on MCLR With reSPeCt 10 VSS.....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e eriiee e eseieee e senee e e s s nnnnniglena e e e 0 to +14V

Voltage on RAZ With reSPECT 0 VSS ...uuiiiiie ittt e e stree e e e ane e e rnae s 0to +14V

Maximum current iNt0 VDD PIN .....eiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Input clamp current, 1K (V1 < 0 0 VI > VDD)..ovioiiiiiiiiee st eeiires e eesninena )
Output clamp current, lok (Vo < 0 or VO > VDD)
Maximum output current sunk by any I/O pin...........cccccvveeen
Maximum output current sourced by any I/O pin
Maximum current sunk by PORTA
Maximum current sourced by PORTA...................

Maximum current sunk by PORTB

device. This is a stress rating an i
indicated in the operation ligtings of thi
extended periods may affecteyice reliability.

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 111



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

Standard Operating Conditions (unless otherwise stated)
Operating temperature  0°C < TA < +70°C (commercial)
-40°C < TA < +85°C (industrial)
-40°C < TA < +125°C (extended)
Operating voltage VDD range as described in DC spec Section 13.1
and Section 13.2.
Param Characteristic Sym Min |Typ| Max |Units Conditions
No. t
Output High Voltage
D090 I/O ports (Note 3) VOH (VDD - 0.7

DC CHARACTERISTICS

DO090A VDD - 0.7
D092 OSC2/CLKOUT (RC osc config) VDD - 0.7

D092A VDD - 0.7

Capacitive Loading Specs on
Output Pins
D100 OSC2 pin Cosc2 -

D101 All'l/O pins and OSC2 (in RC mode) | Cio -

T Data in “Typ” column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise

and are not tested.
Note 1: In RC oscillator configuration, the OSC1/CLKI
PIC16C7X be driven with external clock in RC

N
&7

the applied voltage level. The specified levels
srent may be measured at different input voltages.

DS30272A-page 116 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices |710[71[711|715]

13.4 Timing Parameter Symbology

The timing parameter symbols have been created following one of the following formats:

1. TppS2ppS
2.TppS
T
F Frequency T Time
Lowercase letters (pp) and their meanings:
pp
cc CCP1
ck CLKOUT
cs CS
di SDI
do SDO
dt Data in
io 1/0 port
mc MCLR
Uppercase letters and their meanings:
S
F Fall
H High
I Invalid (Hi-impedance)
L Low

FIGURE 13-1: LOAD CONDITIONS

Load condition 1 Load condition 2
VDD/%

RL

n Pin T CL

SS Vss

for all pins except OSC2
for OSC2 output

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc. DS30272A-page 117



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

135

Timing Diagrams and Specifications
FIGURE 13-2: EXTERNAL CLOCK TIMING
Q4

| @ Q2

osC1  _ : ! L : |
' :4_1_>' ! -— 3" :<—>3 . —»:4'4——>:4:<—
: - 2 -
CLKOUT
TABLE 13-2: CLOCK TIMING REQUIREMENTS /)
Parameter| Sym | Characteristic Min Typt Max Units | Condjtions”
No.
Fos | External CLKIN Frequency DC — 4 Mz M
(Note 1) DC — 4 M
DC — 20 MHz
DC — 200 Hz N\LP\osc mode
Oscillator Frequency DC — VA \M RQ/osc mode
(Note 1) 0.1 — &%Hz/ XT osc mode
4 MHz | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-04)
4 — 10 MHz | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-10)
/4\ — MHz | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-20)
N& 200 kHz |LP osc mode
1 Tosc | External CLKIN Period \2\50\ \—) — ns | XT osc mode
(Note 1) 250 — — ns | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-04)
1 — — ns | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-10)
— — ns | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-20)
5 — — us | LP osc mode
Oscillatgr'Period 250 — — ns | RC osc mode
(Note 250 — 10,000 | ns |XT osc mode
250 — 250 ns | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-04)
100 — 250 ns | HS osc mode (PIC16C715-10)
Q 50 — 250 ns |HS osc mode (PIC16C715-20)
5 — — us | LP osc mode
2 Y \ms\tmction Cycle Time (Note 1)| 200 — DC ns | Tcy =4/Fosc
}os , E?tgpﬁal Clock in (OSC1) High 50 — — ns | XT oscillator
9 or Low Time 25 — — us | LP oscillator
10 — — ns | HS oscillator
4 JosR, | External Clock in (OSC1) Rise — — 25 ns | XT oscillator
osF |or Fall Time — — 50 ns |LP oscillator
— — 15 ns | HS oscillator
t Datain "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance only and are not
tested.
Note 1: Instruction cycle period (Tcy) equals four times the input oscillator time-base period. All specified values are based on

characterization data for that particular oscillator type under standard operating conditions with the device executing code.
Exceeding these specified limits may result in an unstable oscillator operation and/or higher than expected current con-
sumption. All devices are tested to operate at "min." values with an external clock applied to the OSC1/CLKIN pin.

When an external clock input is used, the "Max." cycle time limit is "DC" (no clock) for all devices. OSC2 is disconnected
(has no loading) for the PIC16C715.

DS30272A-page 118

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 14-16: TYPICAL Ipp vs. FREQUENCY (RC MODE @ 300 pF, 25°C)

1200
5.5V
1000 5.0V
4.
800
3.5V
_ F) 3.0V
< 600
ES LN @
8 2
e
400 / y
T
200 // N \v
e
0
0 100 200 300 ovoo 600 700
o \
FIGURE 14-17: MAXIMUM IDD vs. FRE@&N&MDE @ 300 pF, -40°C TO 85°C)
1200
5.5V
1000 5.0V
45V
0 \L 4.0V
3.5V
= 3.0V
< 0
Og“ 2.5V
/
400
//
200 /?/
——d
e
0
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Frequency(kHz)

DS30272A-page 130 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

15.1 DC Characteristics: PIC16C71-04 (Commercial, Industrial)
PIC16C71-20 (Commercial, Industrial)
Standard Operating Conditions (unless otherwise stated)
DC CHARACTERISTICS Operating temperature  0°C < TA £ +70°C (commercial)
-40°C < TA < +85°C (industrial)
Param Characteristic Sym | Min |TypT |Max | Units Conditions
No.

D001 | Supply Voltage VDD 4.0 - 6.0 V | XT, RC and LP osc configuration
DO01A 45 - 55 V | HS osc configuration
D002* | RAM Data Retention VDR - 15 - \Y

Voltage (Note 1)
D003 |VDD start voltage to VPOR - Vss - V | See section on Power-on Reset for details

ensure internal Power-on

Reset signal
D004* | VDD rise rate to ensure Svbb | 0.05 - - | VIms | See section on Power-on Reset for details

internal Power-on Reset

signal
D010 | Supply Current (Note 2) IDD - 1.8 | 3.3 | mA |XT, RC osc configuration

Fosc =4 MHz, VDD = 5.5V (Note 4)
D013 - 13.5| 30 | mA |HS osc configuration
Fosc = 20 MHz, VbD = 5.5V

D020 |Power-down Current IPD - 7 28 MA | VDD = 4.0V, WDT enabled, -40°C to +85°C
D021 |(Note 3) - 1.0 | 14 | pA |VDD =4.0V, WDT disabled, -0°C to +70°C
D021A - 1.0 | 16 MA | VDD = 4.0V, WDT disabled, -40°C to +85°C

* These parameters are characterized but not tested.

t Datain "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance
only and are not tested.

Note 1: This is the limit to which VDD can be lowered without losing RAM data.

2: The supply current is mainly a function of the operating voltage and frequency. Other factors such as I/O pin
loading and switching rate, oscillator type, internal code execution pattern, and temperature also have an
impact on the current consumption.

The test conditions for all IDD measurements in active operation mode are:
OSCL1 = external square wave, from rail to rail; all I/O pins tristated, pulled to VDD
MCLR = VDD; WDT enabled/disabled as specified.

3. The power-down current in SLEEP mode does not depend on the oscillator type. Power-down current is
measured with the part in SLEEP mode, with all I/O pins in hi-impedance state and tied to VDD and Vss.

4: For RC osc configuration, current through Rext is not included. The current through the resistor can be esti-

mated by the formula Ir = VDD/2Rext (mA) with Rext in kOhm.

DS30272A-page 136 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

|Applicable Devices [710]71|711[715]

FIGURE 15-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING

Q4 Z Q1 Z Q2 Z Q3 Z
osc1 : : l l
CLKOUT
1/0 Pin
(input)
I(/O?Jt';ith) old value ' X! ' ' new value '
l — =~20,21 . l l
Note: Refer to Figure 15-1 for load conditions.
TABLE 15-3: CLKOUT AND I/O TIMING REQUIREMENTS
Parameter | Sym Characteristic Min Typt Max Units | Conditions
No.
10* TosH2ckL | OSC1t to CLKOUT! — 15 30 ns Note 1
11* TosH2ckH | OSC1t to CLKOUT?t — 15 30 ns Note 1
12* TckR CLKOUT rise time — 5 15 ns Note 1
13* TckF CLKOUT fall time — 5 15 ns Note 1
14* TckL2ioV | CLKOUT | to Port out valid — — | 0.5Tcy+20| ns Note 1
15* TioV2ckH | Port in valid before CLKOUT 1 0.25Tcy+25 | — — ns Note 1
16* TckH2iol | Portin hold after CLKOUT 1 0 — — ns Note 1
17* TosH2ioV | OSC11t (Q1 cycle) to — — 80 - 100 ns
Port out valid
18* TosH2iol | OSC11t (Q2 cycle) to PIC16C71 100 — — ns
Port input invalid (/O in PIC16LC71 200 — — ns
hold time)
19* TioV2osH | Port input valid to OSC11 (I/O in setup time) 0 — — ns
20* TioR Port output rise time PIC16C71 — 10 25 ns
PIC16LC71 — — 60 ns
21* TioF Port output fall time PIC16C71 — 10 25 ns
PIC16LC71 — — 60 ns
22tt* Tinp INT pin high or low time 20 — — ns
23tt* Trbp RB7:RB4 change INT high or low time 20 — — ns

* These parameters are characterized but not tested.
tData in "Typ" column is at 5V, 25°C unless otherwise stated. These parameters are for design guidance
only and are not tested.
Tt These parameters are asynchronous events not related to any internal clock edges.
Note 1: Measurements are taken in RC Mode where CLKOUT output is 4 x Tosc.

DS30272A-page 142 0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



Data based on matrix samples. See first page of this section for details.

PIC16C/71X

|Applicable Devices

|710[71[711]|715]

FIGURE 16-14: MAXIMUM IDD vs. FREQ WITH A/D OFF (EXT CLOCK, -55° TO +125°C)

Frequency (Hz)

10,000 T T 17T
=——6.0 1T
28 I
~] J. T
= 45
o~m—40 L
3.5
3.0 1T
.k//
1,000
<
2
a
a
100 | 7
==
//
10
10,000 100,000 1,000,000 10,000,000 100,000,000

FIGURE 16-15: WDT TIMER TIME-OUT
PERIOD vs. VDD

FIGURE 16-16: TRANSCONDUCTANCE (gm)

50
45
40
N
35 N\ Max, 85°C
£ 30— Max, 70°C A
he)
L2 \
g \
v 25
fa
2 \
20 Typ, 25°C |
Min, 0°C
15
\
—
10 -
Min, -40°C I
5
2 3 4 5 6 7
VDD (Volts)

OF HS OSCILLATOR vs.VDD

gm (LAV)

9000

8000

7000

6000

5000

4000

3000

2000

1000

/|

Aax, -40°C

4

/ Typ, 25°C

/
/
/ /Min, 85°C
pd

3 4 5 6 7
VDD (Volts)

DS30272A-page 152

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C/71X

TO DIt et
TOSE DIt oo
TRISA Register ... .

TRISB REJISLEr ...evviiiiiiiiiiccicceec e

TWO'S COMPIEMENT ..o 7

U

Upward Compatibility .........cocoveiriiiiiiieeeiiee e 3
UV Erasable DEVICES ......cceevveveeiiiieeiiee e sie e seee e 5

w

W Register
ALU o
Wake-up from SLEEP
Watchdog Timer (WDT) ..c.cocovvvviienrieniiciieene
WWDT et
Block Diagram .........cc.ccceeueene
Programming Considerations ..
TIMEOUL ....ooviiiiieiiiiiiieeeee
WDT PEHO ...ttt
WDTE DIt ..ot

4

Z DIt e 17
ZEIO DIt oo 7

LIST OF EXAMPLES

Example 3-1:
Example 4-1:

Example 4-2:
Example 5-1:
Example 5-2:
Example 5-3:

Example 6-1:
Example 6-2:
Equation 7-1:
Example 7-1:

Example 7-2:
Example 7-3:
Example 8-1:

Instruction Pipeline Flow.............c.cceeeee. 10
Call of a Subroutine in Page 1 from

Page O ..o 24
Indirect ADdressing ..........coceeveveeeriineeeninne. 24
Initializing PORTA. ..o 25
Initializing PORTB........ccoviiiiiiieeiiiee e, 27
Read-Modify-Write Instructions

0N an /O POrt .....cceeiviiiiiiceeceeesee e 30
Changing Prescaler (Timer0 - WDT)........ 35
Changing Prescaler (WDT - Timer0)........ 35
A/D Minimum Charging Time.................... 40
Calculating the Minimum Required
AQUISItION TIME ....coviiieiiiiieieeeee e

A/D CONVErSioN...........ccccevvevennnn.
4-bit vs. 8-bit Conversion Times
Saving STATUS and W Registers

INRAM ... 64

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 3-1:
Figure 3-2:
Figure 4-1:

Figure 4-2:
Figure 4-3:

Figure 4-4:
Figure 4-5:
Figure 4-6:
Figure 4-7:
Figure 4-8:
Figure 4-9:
Figure 4-10:
Figure 4-11:
Figure 4-12:

Figure 4-13:

Figure 4-14:
Figure 4-15:
Figure 5-1:
Figure 5-2:
Figure 5-3:
Figure 5-4:

Figure 5-5:
Figure 5-6:
Figure 6-1:
Figure 6-2:
Figure 6-3:
Figure 6-4:
Figure 6-5:
Figure 6-6:
Figure 7-1:

Figure 7-2:

PIC16C71X Block Diagram ...........cccccceuee.. 8
Clock/Instruction Cycle .........c.ccceeveereennnen. 10
PIC16C710 Program Memory Map

and Stack.........ccovveviiiiini 11
PIC16C71/711 Program Memory Map

aNd StaCK.......cocoveiieiiiei 11
PIC16C715 Program Memory Map

and StackK.......ccocevveieniiecee e 11

PIC16C710/71 Register File Map............. 12
PIC16C711 Register File Map................... 13
PIC16C715 Register File Map.................. 13
Status Register (Address 03h, 83h).......... 17
OPTION Register (Address 81h, 181h).... 18
INTCON Register (Address 0Bh, 8Bh) ..... 19
PIE1 Register (Address 8Ch) ..........c.c...... 20
PIR1 Register (Address OCh) ................... 21
PCON Register (Address 8Eh),
PIC16CT710/711 oo 22
PCON Register (Address 8Eh),

PICLIBCT15 ..o 22
Loading of PC In Different Situations........ 23
Direct/Indirect Addressing...........ccccceeeenee 24
Block Diagram of RA3:RAQ Pins .............. 25
Block Diagram of RA4/TOCKI Pin............. 25
Block Diagram of RB3:RBO Pins .............. 27
Block Diagram of RB7:RB4 Pins
(PICL6CTL) it 28
Block Diagram of RB7:RB4 Pins
(PIC16CT710/711/715) ..cceveviieeeiieieeinns
Successive 1/0 Operation ..
TimerO Block Diagram ..........ccccocceeevinnenne
Timer0 Timing: Internal Clock/

NO Prescale ........cccooveiiiiiieniciic s 31
TimerO Timing: Internal Clock/

Prescale 1:2......cocooovieeiieeeeeee 32
TimerO Interrupt TimiNg ......c.ccccevieeneennnn. 32
TimerO Timing with External Clock ........... 33
Block Diagram of the Timer0/

WDT Prescaler .......cccooeriieiieniieniciieenns 34
ADCONO Register (Address 08h),
PIC16CT10/7L/711 ..o 37
ADCONO Register (Address 1Fh),
PICLIBCTA5 ..ot 38

DS30390D-page 166

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.



PIC16C71X

Figure 7-3:

Figure 7-4:
Figure 7-5:
Figure 7-6:
Figure 7-7:
Figure 8-1:
Figure 8-2:
Figure 8-3:
Figure 8-4:

Figure 8-5:
Figure 8-6:
Figure 8-7:

Figure 8-8:
Figure 8-9:

Figure 8-10:
Figure 8-11:

Figure 8-12:
Figure 8-13:
Figure 8-14:

Figure 8-15:
Figure 8-16:
Figure 8-17:
Figure 8-18:
Figure 8-19:
Figure 8-20:
Figure 8-21:
Figure 8-22:
Figure 8-23:

Figure 9-1:

Figure 11-1:
Figure 11-2:
Figure 11-3:
Figure 11-4:

Figure 11-5:
Figure 11-6:
Figure 11-7:
Figure 12-1:
Figure 12-2:
Figure 12-3:
Figure 12-4:
Figure 12-5:
Figure 12-6:

Figure 12-7:

Figure 12-8:

ADCONL1 Register, PIC16C710/71/711
(Address 88h),

PIC16C715 (Address 9Fh)........cccccoeevnenns 38
A/D Block Diagram.......... ... 39
Analog Input Model....... ....40
A/D Transfer Function..... ....45
Flowchart of A/D Operation.............cccoc.... 45
Configuration Word for PIC16C71 ............ 47
Configuration Word, PIC16C710/711........ 48
Configuration Word, PIC16C715............... 48
Crystal/Ceramic Resonator Operation

(HS, XT or LP OSC Configuration) ........... 49
External Clock Input Operation

(HS, XT or LP OSC Configuration) ........... 49
External Parallel Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCuit.........ccocvveieerieeniiiiieene 51
External Series Resonant Crystal

Oscillator CirCuit..........coooveevviveiiieeeee 51
RC Oscillator Mode...........cccceeveiieiiiiiinens 51

Simplified Block Diagram of On-chip
Reset Circuit.................

Brown-out Situations
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR not Tied to VDD): Case 1............... 59
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR Not Tied To VDD): Case 2............. 59
Time-out Sequence on Power-up

(MCLR Tied t0 VDD) ..cccvvereiiiieniieireeiiieene 59
External Power-on Reset Circulit

(for Slow VDD PoWer-up)........cccceeveereeans 60

External Brown-out Protection Circuit 1.... 60
External Brown-out Protection Circuit 2..... 60
Interrupt Logic, PIC16C710, 71, 711......... 62

Interrupt Logic, PIC16C715.........ccccccueene 62
INT Pin Interrupt Timing ........ccccoccveeiineenne 63
Watchdog Timer Block Diagram ............... 65

Summary of Watchdog Timer Registers ... 65
Wake-up from Sleep Through Interrupt..... 67
Typical In-Circuit Serial Programming
CONNECHION ...t 67
General Format for Instructions ................ 69
Load Conditions ..........cccceevvveeinnecnneen,
External Clock Timing.....
CLKOUT and I/O Timing
Reset, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator
Start-up Timer and Power-up Timer

TIMING e 97
Brown-out Reset Timing..........ccccocvvviiieenns 97
Timer0 External Clock Timings.................. 98
A/D Conversion Timing .........ccceeveveeeennes 100
Typical IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode) ...........cceeeene. 101
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode) ..........cccc...... 101
Typical IPD vs. VDD @ 25°C

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode) ..........cceeeenee 102
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode) ..........ccceeueee. 102
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD .o 102
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS. VDD oot 102
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency

VS, VDD .ottt 102
Typical IPD vs. VDD Brown-out Detect
Enabled (RC Mode€) .......c.cccevvevieenennnen. 103

Figure 12-9:

Figure 12-10:

Figure 12-11:

Figure 12-12:
Figure 12-13:
Figure 12-14:
Figure 12-15:
Figure 12-16:
Figure 12-17:
Figure 12-18:
Figure 12-19:
Figure 12-20:
Figure 12-21:
Figure 12-22:
Figure 12-23:
Figure 12-24:
Figure 12-25:
Figure 12-26:
Figure 12-27:
Figure 12-28:
Figure 12-29:

Figure 12-30:

Figure 13-1:
Figure 13-2:
Figure 13-3:
Figure 13-4:

Figure 13-5:
Figure 13-6:
Figure 13-7:
Figure 14-1:
Figure 14-2:
Figure 14-3:
Figure 14-4:

Figure 14-5:

Maximum IPD vs. VDD Brown-out Detect
Enabled (85°C to -40°C, RC Mode)........ 103
Typical IPD vs. Timerl Enabled

(32 kHz, RCO/RC1 = 33 pF/33 pF,

RC Mode)
Maximum IPD vs. Timerl Enabled
(32 kHz, RCO/RC1 = 33 pF/33 pF,

85°C to -40°C, RC Mode) ......cccuvvvrruveenne 103
Typical IbD vs. Frequency
(RC Mode @ 22 pF, 25°C) ....covvrreerenn. 104

Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 22 pF, -40°C to 85°C)....... 104
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 100 pF, 25°C) ......ccoveueee 105
Maximum DD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 100 pF, -40°C to 85°C)...... 105
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 300 pF, 25°C) .....cccvvvennne 106
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(RC Mode @ 300 pF, -40°C to 85°C)...... 106
Typical DD vs. Capacitance

@ 500 kHz (RC Mode) ......cccvevnvirnianene 107
Transconductance(gm) of

HS Oscillator vs. VDD.......ccooveveiiiiinnne 107
Transconductance(gm) of

LP Oscillator vs. VDD .......cccceeviiiiiinnene 107
Transconductance(gm) of

XT Oscillator vs. VDD ......ccceevuiirviiieenne. 107
Typical XTAL Startup Time vs.

VDD (LP Mode, 25°C) .....ccovvveiieenne. 108
Typical XTAL Startup Time vs.

VDD (HS Mode, 25°C)......cccvrveiirirenene 108
Typical XTAL Startup Time vs.

VDD (XT Mode, 25°C) ....ovvcvveiiiirienineene 108
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(LP Mode, 25°C) ..ccccvvriiiiienieeniecniieeiene 109
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(LP Mode, 85°C t0 -40°C).....cccvevvrrurenne 109
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(XT Mode, 25°C)..cccuviriiiiicniiiiiciiceiene 109
Maximum IDD vs. Frequency

(XT Mode, -40°C t0 85°C) .....ccvevvvrvenne 109
Typical IbD vs. Frequency

(HS Mode, 25°C) ....oeveriieieniieicsieeieiees 110
Maximum DD vs. Frequency

(HS Mode, -40°C t0 85°C) .....cocvveruvernnnene 110
Load Conditions..........cccccceevveeiiriinennene 117
External Clock Timing......c.ccccccvvvevvieenns 118
CLKOUT and I/O Timing........c.cccoveveennee. 119

Reset, Watchdog Timer, Oscillator
Start-Up Timer, and Power-Up Timer

Brown-out Reset Timing ....
Timer0 Clock Timings........ .
A/D Conversion Timing.........c.cccevvverneene
Typical IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode)...........cccu.... 125
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Disabled, RC Mode)...........cccceuee 125
Typical IPD vs. VDD @ 25°C

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode)..........c.coceueee. 126
Maximum IPD vs. VDD

(WDT Enabled, RC Mode).........ccccoeeueee 126
Typical RC Oscillator Frequency vs.

VDD ittt 126

0 1997 Microchip Technology Inc.

DS30390D-page 167



